CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA
ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA
MAYOR
BOARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS
___

The Simpson metal-to-metal connectors are embossed with
the Simpson Strong-Tie logo, the evaluation report number
(ER-5275), and the model designation.
3.0 EVIDENCE SUBMITTED
Reports of structural testing, calculations, and material
specifications; and a quality control manual.
4.0 FINDINGS
That the Simpson Strong-Tie Metal-to-Metal Connectors
described in this report comply with 1997 Uniform
Building Code™, the 2000 International Building Code®,
and the 2000 International Residential Code®, subject to
the following conditions:
4.1 The products are identified and installed in
accordance with this report and the manufacturer’s
instructions.
4.2 Allowable loads used in design comply with this
report.
4.3 Calculations for connection design demonstrating
compliance with this report shall be submitted to
the building official. The calculations shall be
prepared by a registered design professional where
required by the statues of the jurisdiction in which
the project is to be constructed.
4.4 The steel members comply with this evaluation
report.
4.5 The S/HD holddown connectors are fabricated by
Simpson Strong-Tie Company, Inc., and the welding
procedures used to fabricate the holddown
connectors are under a quality control program with
inspections by Testing Engineers, Inc. (AA-532).
This report is subject to re-examination in two years.
*  DELETED BY CITY OF LOS ANGELES
*
*
*
Page 4 of 16  ER-5275
TABLE 1—MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
MODEL SECTION OF THIS
EVALUATION
REPORT
ASTM STEEL
SPECIFICATION
MINIMUM
YIELD
STRENGTH
(ksi)
MINIMUM
TENSILE
STRENGTH
(ksi)
THICKNESS
Gage Inches
(base-metal
thickness)
MAS 2.3 A 653, SS 28 38 16 0.058
S/PAHD 2.4 A 653, SS 33 44 12 0.108
S/HPAHD AND HPAHD 2.4 A 653, SS 42 56 10 0.1342
S/HD8 AND S/HD10 2.5 A 570 33 52 10 0.1342
S/HD15 2.5 A 1011 33 45 7 0.171
S/LTT 2.6 A 653, SS 33 45 12 0.1026
S/HTT 2.6 A 653, SS 33 45 11 0.1163
L 2.7 A 653, SS 28 38 16 0.0584
S/LS 2.7 A 653, SS 33 45 18 0.0468
A 2.8 A 653, SS 28 38 18 0.0468
S/A 2.8 A 527 28 38 18 0.0468
S/H 2.9 A527 28 38 18 0.0468
LTS 2.10 A 653, SS 28 38 18 0.047
MTS 2.10 A 653, SS 28 38 16 0.0584
ST 2.11 A 653, SS See Table 10
S/MST 2.11 A 653, SS See Table 10
CMST 2.12 A 653, SS 50 65 See Table 11
CS 2.12 A 653, SS 40 55 See Table 11
LTB 2.13 A 653, SS 33 45 22 0.029